

City of Jonesboro

515 West Washington Jonesboro, AR 72401

Signature Copy

Resolution: R-EN-156-2011

File Number: RES-11:207 Enactment Number: R-EN-156-2011

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A CONTRACT WITH DISABLED AMERICAN VETERANS, CHAPTER 26 FOR TRANSPORTATION OF LOCAL VETERANS

WHEREAS, Disabled American Veterans Chapter 26 sponsors two (2) vans to serve veterans in this area with transportation including transport to and from Veterans Administration hospitals in Little Rock, Arkansas and Memphis, Tennessee, and

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro desires to contract with Disabled American Veterans, Chapter 26 to assist in providing said transportation by providing five thousand (\$5,000.00) dollars.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1: The City of Jonesboro shall enter into a Contract with Disabled American Veterans Chapter 26 to provide transportation to and from Veterans Administration facilities for local veterans, for the sum of Five Thousand (\$5,000.00) dollars.

Section 2: That Mayor Harold Perrin and City Clerk Donna Jackson, are authorized to execute such document as are necessary to effectuate this agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of December, 2011.

City of Jonesboro Page 1 Printed on 12/21/11